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1st DIVISION RAJIIKING LIST 1966 

I 0. Mitchell Chester 49.8 
2 l. MacLeod Manchester 52.7 
3 J. Woodhouse Chester 60.1 

R. Calverley Manchester 60.I 
5 K. Langford Manchester 60.9 
6 C. Skellern Worcester 63.0 
7 B. Palmer Forth 64.0 
8 K. Wickham Sunderland 65.5 
9 B. Still Royal 66.5 

10 N. Jackson Manchester 69.9 
II M. Thompson Worcester 70.5 
12 B. Johnson Shepperton 73.8 
13 J. Roberts Forth 75.0 
14 N. Morley Manchester 75.3 
15 R. ,Witter Leeds Univ 76.0 

G. Goldsmith Brighton 76.0 
17 s Hodgson Colne 77.3 
18 I. Pendleton Forth 77.7 
19 C. Gray Worcester 77.8 
20 R. Witter Birmingham Univ. 78.1 
21 R. Powell Worcester 80.4 
22 P. Boddington Leamington 81.4 
23 P. Reeve Leamington 81.5 
24 D. Swift Leeds sz.o s 
25 C. Sutton Manchester 82.3 
26 T. Riddihough Chalfont Park 83.3 
27 M. Crossman Windsor 83.5 s 
28 P. Doncaster Worcester 83.9 
29 D. Morton Carlisle 84.9 
30 M. Couch Cambridge Univ. 86 0 s 
31 L. wmiams Cambridge Univ. 87:o s 
32 p Brownhi11 Manchester 87.7 
33 I.' !Harvey Cambridge Univ. 88.1 
34 Nan Rabjohns Loughborough Coll. 90.0 
35 B. Harrison Worcester 90.8 
36 P. Rogers Chalfont Park 91.4 
37 P. !Hazel ton Chester 92.1 s 
38 F. Doodey Worcester 92.5 s 
39 W. Woodcock Chalfont Park 92.7 S 

D. Liddiard Colne 92.7 
41 D. Olorenshaw 'Leamington 92 9 

J. Slater Leeds n:9 s 
43 D. Patrick Midland 94.6 
44 K. Tillen Reading 95.0 
45 Allan Gosling Birmingham 95.7 
46 A. Taylor Shepperton 97.9 s 
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Below here relegated to Division 2 for 1967 except those marked 
S. (The 'S indicates that the Competitor was promoted into the 
Division during 'the year and therefore has not had a full season 
in which to achieve the required percentage). 

47 C. Masters Reading 100.2 
48 R. Gray Worcester 101.3 
49 M. Wigmore Chalfont Park 102.6 s 
50 A. Sharples Forth 102.8 
51 S. Felstead Twickenham 112.7 D 
52 R. Thacker Leamington 124.5 
53 B. Sawyer Chalfont Park 126.5 
54 D Holmes Manchester 127.1 s 
55 R: Adamson Manchester 216.2 

The following had no result. 
R. Lees -OS), R. Prince (S), P. Mayhew (S), S. Baker (S), 
D_ Bennet, G. Davies, S. Leary. 

2nd DIVISION RANKING LIST 1966 

Promoted by wins etc. 
P. Hazelton Chester 84 8 
D. 'Holmes Manchester 50:1 
J. Slater West Yorks 58.6 
D. Swift Leeds 63.9 
A. Taylor Shepperton 84.7 
M. Proch Cambridge Univ. 72.7 s 
R. Lees Cambridge Univ. 69.S s rp_ Meyhew Chalfont Park 60.2 
W. •Woodcock Chalfont Park 66.7 
R. Prince Manchester 67.4 
M. Crossman Windsor 67.5 
L. •Williams Cambridge Univ. 68.2 s 
M. ,Wigmore Chalfont Park 73.5 S. Baker Loughborough 74.8 s F. Doodey Worcester 87.0 

1 C. Litten Riverside 64.0 2 M. Ramsey Chalfont Park 65.6 3 S. Hatton Manchester 66.4 4 J. Sibley Windsor 67 3 5 M. Hillyard Chalfont Pare. 68:6 6 M. Grove Riverside 69.4 S 7 I. Moncrieff Chalfont Park 69.1 s 8 H. Dyer Brighton 69.2 9 K. White Manchester 70.8 10 R. Goldsmith Brighton 72.4 11 J3. Kenyon 16 Para Reg. 73.6 12 M. Adams Carlisle 75.0 
The above are all promoted to Division I for 1967 
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13 iR. Pettit Riverside 75.4 s 
14 C. Strickland Windsor 76.0 
15 J. Freeman Chalfont Park 76.5 
16 G. iFletcher Carlisle 78.0 
17 T. Smith Leamington 79 2 
18 P. Fleischhack Chester so:1 s 
19 S. Thwaites Lakeland 83.0 
20 <A Edwards Worcester 83.5 
21 IR: Carr Leeds 85.4 
22 D. IMalby Brighton 87.0 
23 N. Hopkins Shepperton 87.8 
24 G. Dawson Sunderland 88.2 s 
25 J. Murphy Shepperton 90.6 
26 K. !Harr':&, West Yorks 91.0 
27 D. !Rush th Manchester 91.5 
28 W. !Holmes Manchester 92.0 
29 T. Rowntree Birmingham 96.5 s 
30 J. Roberts Riverside 96.6 
31 J. Harrison Midland 97.6 
32 S. Nash R.K,A 98.4 
33 J. Critchley Manchester 98.5 

Below here relegated to Division 3 for 1967 except S 

34 A. Wontor Worcester 100.6 
35 C. IMortlock Manchester 100.9 
36 P. Boulton Manchester 103.I 
37 R. Davis ltchen Valley 104.1 
38 IB. Vasper Leamington 105.4 
39 R. Williamson Worcester 106.6 s 
40 IP. Brown Forth 109.1 s 
41 1B. Moore Shepperton 110.0 s 
42 M. Hill Midland 110 6 
43 R. Mcl.achric Wolverhampton 110:8 
44 J. /Doxey Midland 111.5 
45 T. Grimes Windsor 119.5 D 
46 J. Roberts Bristol 122.9 
47 J Parker Worcester 121.2 s 
48 J. Shaw Manchester 126.5 
49 K. rfufnall Denstone Coll. 132.2 s 
50 N. Hitchins !Bristol 133.6 
51 B. Baldwin Readi1111 134.4 
52 M. swallow Chester 138.7 s 
53 T. Nelmes Leamington 141.2 s 
54 G. Blackford Independent 175.9 

No result: G. Jones (S), C. Gregory (S), B. Cook, M Davies, 
G. Dinsdale, G. tDixon, D. Green. N. Hetherington, S. Jenkinson, 
D. Love!, ID. Marrow, D. Oliver, R. Parr, iR. Pierce, R. Salkeld, 
G. Svenson, C. Wel>b 
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3rd DIVISION RANKING LIST 1966 

Promoted by wins, etc. 
K. Tufnell 
M. Couch 
S. Baker 
L. Williams 
M. Grove 
R. P~ttit 
T. Rowntree 
R. Lees 
G. Dawson 
P. Flieschhack 
G. Jones 
P. Brown 
T Nelmes 
H. Dyer 
B. Moore 
J. Parker 
C. Gregory 
R. Williamson 
M. Swallow 

P Hewitt 
2 R. Hagger 
3 M. Gimlber 
4 C. Whiteside 
5 B. Burbidge 
6 C. Hawkesworth 
7 R. Cousins 
8 P. -MoAuliffe 
9 P. Peacock 

10 T. Young 
11 S. Pember 
12 L. Stott 
13 R. Anderson 
14 J. Hall 
I 5 V. Binstead 
16 R. Stacey 
17 A. Davidson 
18 P Edwards 
19 K. Jenkinson 
20 E. Gagg 
21 C. Horwood 
22 J. !Hamilton 
23 T. Eastwood 
24 T. Cox 
25 R. Pitt 
26 J. Goodwin r R. Naylor 
:!8 L. Saunders 

Denstone Coll. 
Cambridge Univ. 
Loughboro Coll. 
Cambrklge Univ. 
Chalfont ·Park 
Wolverhampton 
Birmingham 
Cambridge Univ. 
Sunderland 
Chester 
Manchester 
Forth 
Leamington 
Riverside 
Shepperton 
Worcester 
63 Para C.C. 
Worcester 
Chester 

R.N,K.IA. 
Manchester 
Cambridge Univ. 
Lakeland 
Unattached 
Leeds 
Canoe Camping 
Reading 
Leeds 
West Yorks 
Windsor 
Manchester 
Forth 
Manchester 
Royal 
Carlisle 
R.N.K.A 
Haberdashers &h. 
Leeds 
Worcester 
Shepperton 
Itchen Valley 
Leeds 
Chalfont Park 
Shepperton 
Newcastle, Staffs 
Notts, Univ. 
Reading 

61.4 
71.4 
87.1 
68.4 
72.5 
49.3 
56 6 
64:6 
65.5 
70.4 S 
66.3 
69.2 
76.4 
60.2 
51.2 
38.5 
68.5 
59.1 
65.4 S 

57.8 S 
60.9 
62.9 S 
65.4 S 
67.6 
67.8 S 
68.0 
68.7 
69.2 S 
69.3 S 
70.2 
70.6 S 
70.9 
71.2 
71.7 S 
73.2 
73.3 
73.9 
74.3 S 
74.9 
75.0 
75.4 
76.0 S 
76.3 
77.5 
77.6 
77.7 
79,8 

The above all promoted to Division 2 for 1967 

36 



~ 
m 
31 
n 
33 
¾ 

" ¼ 
37 
D ~ ~ 
41 ~ 
43 
« ~ 
¼ ~ 
ff ~ 
50 
51 ~ 
53 
¾ 

" ~ 

B. Browr 
E. Cooper 
iR. Hull 
R. Marsden 
10. Green 
B. Cubberley 
R. Crane 
D. Wilson 
J. Hyland 
P. Lampitt 
A. Blount 
G. Lydon 
iR. Nicholls 
D. Capps 
C. Green 
T. Wilkins 
J. Walker 
J Lloyd 
P. Martin 
iR. Chaplin 
B. Crockett 
Derek Cutting 
Derck Farley 
C. McAllister 
iR. Doncaster 
J. Brown 
B. Goodman 
B. Evans 

J.T,R.C.C. 
Manchester 
Sunderland 
Lakeland 
Reading 
Worcester 
H.M.S. Fisgard 
Leeds 
Independent 
Worcester 
Loughboro Col. 
Leeds 
Worcester 
Windsor 
Leeds 
Riverside 
Shepperton 
Windson 
Soar Valley 
Cambridge Univ. 
Chalfont Park 
Carlisle 
Windsor 
Leeds 
Windsor 
Birmingham 
Mancester 
Lakeland 

81.0 
82.2 
82.6 S 
82 6 
s5:2 s 
85.4 
87.5 
87.9 
88.4 
89.6 
90.6 S 
90.6 S 
90.6 
90.8 
91.6 S 
91.9 
92_3 
93.7 
94.7 
95.5 S 
95.9 
96.4 
96.8 S 
97.0 
97.6 
98.4 
99.9 

100.0 
Below here relegated to Division 4 except those marked S 

57 D. Rosenthal Haberdashers Sch. 100.3 
58 M. Smith Soar Valley 100.6 S 
59 Peter Polan Lakeland IOO. 7 S 
60 E. Dadey Kennet Valley 102.0 
61 R. Miller Midland 104.0 
62 A. Chapman Denstone Coll. 104.3 
63 1M Clarke Carlisle 104.6 S 
64 D." Harrison Newcastle, Staffs. 105 D 
65 R. Putnam Eskdale 106.8 
66 C. Quaife Birmingham 108.4 
67 R. Tyler Riverside 116.8 
68 D. Poole Colne 11 l.4 
69 H Hines Newcastle, Staffs 117 .0 
70 S. Davis Itchen Valley 118.2 
71 C. Wightwick Denstone Coll. 120 I 
72 E. Richards C.C.C. 120:2 
73 iR. Hardy Windsor 124.0 S 
74 IM. Turney Midland 127.2 n D. Legg Worlester 130.7 
76 David Walker Lakeland 13 l.4 
77 D. Atkinson Manchester 131.5 
78 C. Manton Leamington 169.9 
79 P. Bishop Denstone Coll. 237.8 
No result: P. Hughes, A. Marsden (D), R. Parr, F Eveleigh, 
E. Taylor, C. Creaser, D. Gaker, I. Carmichael, K. Miles, G. 
Bolt, IM. Tho1I11ts, R. Holman, P. Levery , J. Smith, T. Arnold, 
S. Harrison, ,P. Page (D), ·P. Jenkins, G. Evans ~D), T. Camp­ 
bell, IM. Atkinson, T. Davis. 
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4th DIVISION RANKING UST 1966 

Promoted 1,y wino etc. 
M. Grove Chalfont Park 57.3 
T. Eastwood Leeds 66.0 
C. ·Whiteside Lakeland 62.0 
M. J. Gimber Cambridge Univ. 75.3 
P. Hewitt R.N.K., Plymouth 76.8 
A. Blount Loughboro 59.3 
D. Green Reading 65.5 
S. Clarke Carlisle 65.8 
R. Hull Sunderland 67.2 p Fleischhack Chester 65.9 
T. Young West Yorks 65.4 
L. Stott Manchester 65.8 
M. Smith Soar Valley 70.4 
P. Dolan Lakeland 73.9 
C. Chaplin Cambridge Univ. 54 7 
Vic. IBinstead Royal 61:s 
P. Peacock Leeds 61.7 
D. Farley Windsor 48.8 R Hardy Windsor 44.8 
M. Swallow Chester 60.3 
P. Peterson Forth 65.9 
C. Hawkesworth Leeds 55.2 
C. Green Leeds 49.2 
A. Stop Chalfont Park 
0. Fawcett Manchester 46.7 
C. Watts Brum 59.2 
B !Horn Manchester 60.6 
C. Rae Lakeland 61.S 
D. Burnsel Brum 51.5 
T. Parnham Midland 58.5 R. Goodman. Soar Valley 60.3 

l D. T. Treharne 47.8 2 R. Liddiard Colne 49.1 3 R. M. Fetherstone Brighton 51.3 4 E. Neale Nuneaton 53.1 5 M. C. Powell Worcester ~g 6 C. 1. G111 Nuneaton 7 M. !Robinson Leeds Univ. 57.J 
8 R. Smith Cambridge Univ. 58.2 9 R Sharp Riverside 60.0 10 R. ,W. Gibson Nuneaton 60.8 LI :P. F. Brown Midland 61.2 12 D. Fenn Carlisle 61.3 13 J. Sunderland Riverside 62.2 14 J. Kingley Cambridge Univ. 62.4 15 R. Hill Newham 62.5 16 M. Martin Soar Valley 62.8 17 J. S. Albert Haberdashers 64.6 18 J. C. Meadows Soar Valley 65.2 

38 



19 R. Briggs Leeds 65.8 
20 R. Whitlock Itchen Valley 66.8 
21 IR. Leeming Worcester 67.5 
22 1B Gilliver Soar Valley 67.9 
23 R. Hind Carlisle 68.8 
24 R. !Marsden Lakeland 68.8 
25 J. White West Yorks 71.3 
26 D. Glanville Riverside 71.4 
27 R. M. Maguire Cambridge Univ. 71.4 
28 J.E. Hill Stowe 71.5 
29 ID. S. Howe Derwent Hill 71.7 
30 S. P. Baker Reading 72.6 
31 C. Whittle Lakeland 73.1 
32 ,A. D IH.arber Chalfont 73.8 
33 ID. !Roscoe 74.1 
34 B. Wingrove Colne 74.4 
35 J. Murray-!Browne 74.7 
36 A.G. Ripley Bristol 74.9 
37 I. Matthews Howton 75.0 

The above are all promoted to Divioion 3 f~ 1967 

38 M Carr Leeds 75.5 
39 R. B. Coppell Soar Valley 77.0 
40 D. Dalrymple Southampton 77.0 
41 IR. I. Chaplin Leeds 77.6 
42 S. R. Evans Bristol Univ. 79.6 
43 iB. J. Neville Bede Coll. 80.0 
44 iD. IRoW'berry Worcester 80.0 
45 B. C. Webb Fram 80.0 
46 T. Haswell Sunderland 80.4 
47 R. Iwinski Brighton 80.6 
48 M. Newton Windsor 80.7 
49 G. Hodgson Sunderland 80.8 
50 H W. J. Millingham Worcester 81.3 
51 J. R. Chamberlain Midland 82.1 
512 A. R. Clare Jtchen Valley 82.7 
53 D. Watts Windsor 82.7 
54 K. iHarrap West Yorks 83.3 
55 W. Harvey Sunderland 84.2 
56 D. F. Willi• R.L.S.C.C. 84.3 D 
57 :D. I. T. Anderson Ed.in. Univ. 85.6 
58 J. Mitton Soar Valley 85.7 
59 A. N. Graham- Birmingham 87.1 

Cumming 
60 N.Wood Kennett VaUey 87.5 
61 A R. Neville 87.8 
62 E.G. Palmer Manchester 87.9 
63 ,p. J. Heywood Netts. Univ 88.3 
64 K. \Meldrum 88.S 
65 ,A. o, Kennedy Manchester 90.7 
66 B. Tattersell Riverside 91.1 
67 R. 'Reid Soar Valley 91.5 
68 K. Fogden Riverside 91.6 
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- 
69 I. Kirkwood Kennett Valley 91.6 
70 .T. A. S. Giddell 91.8 
71 J. W. Greenfield Birmingham 92.0 
72 p N. Chute K.E. Camp H. 92.6 
73 IM. J. Goss Wolverhampton 94.3 D 
74 P. Croll Worcester 94.6 
75 D. Hollyoak Nuneaton 94 8 
76 B. Salmon Denstone 95:2 
77 D. Wellington Den.stone 95.1 
78 J. H. Dawson O.H.M.S. 95.5 n 
79 K. Taylor 95.6 
80 H. Calverley Manchester 97.0 
81 C. !Marley Sunderland 98.3 
82 P. A. Loynes Reading 99.6 
83 J. N. C. Edwards Haberdashers 100.2 
84 C D. Legg Worcester 100.8 
85 P. ·Macaree Newham 100.9 
86 B. D. J. Ottmann Bristol 101.6 
87 £. Blake Reading 102.3 
88 R. W. Gibson 102 3 
89 ' A. R. Turner Wolverhampton 102.8 D 
90 J. Stott Manchester 103.0 
91 C. Bushell Colne 103.2 
92 M. Sharples Forth 104.2 
93 0. J. N. Ogborn Birmingham 105.4 
94 M. J Markham Leeds 105.7 
95 S. C. Chapman Haberdashers 106.0 
96 C. Marshall Linc 106.8 
97 A. G. Barnsley R.L.S.C.C. 108.1 
98 6. Warwick Lakeland 109.0 
99 s M. Schaefer Cambridge 109.1 

100 F-. Lofthouse Lakeland 109.5 
IOI I. Chitty c.c.c, 112.1 
102 D. Wallis sv.c.c. 113.4 
103 R. F. Hetherington O.B.M.S. 113.9 
104 C. Riley West Yorks 114.4 
105 G. Smith West Yorks 114.5 
106 A. Carnduff Irvine 116.0 
107 J. Lelievre Leeds Univ. 116.5 
108 T. Hart Eltham 117 6 
109 R. MacAlinden St. Michaels 119:0 n 
110 C. J. Churchill Wolverhampton 119.3 
Ill P. Downing Colne Valley 123. l 
112 R. C. Jeffrey Carlisle 123.9 
113 J Burrows Leeds Univ. 125 5 
114 iR. A. Every Shepperton 126:0 
115 P. M. Davies Notts. Univ. 127.4 
116 K. Spanswick Shepperton 129.4 
117 C. Hazell Windsor 129.7 
118 J. Davies Newcastle 131.1 
119 J. H. Fell Leeds 131.7 D 
120 K. B. Buss Riverside 132.1 D 
121 S. Holtorp B.C.U. 133.6 
122 B. Allen Portway 143.3 D 
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123 R. A. Nelson Sunderland 135 8 
124 IR. Dawson Sunderland 131:1 
125 T. Clarke Camp Hill 138.0 
126 R Henesy 140.0 D 
127 o·. J. Arboh Soar Valley 141.1 
128 P. Gimber Eltham 141.8 
129 J. P. Kendall Chalfont 142.0 
130 B. M. Townsend Shepperton 142.2 
131 R. M. Hullcy Edin. Univ. 142.7 
132 P. I. Forester Edin. Univ. 143.9 D 
133 J. R. Gill Bristol 145.7 
134 A. Stoneley 147.0 
135 J. Baines Carlisle 147 8 
136 A. Rowell Notts. City 149:o 
137 D J. !Brown Haberdashers 149.8 
138 L. Embury Stowe 157.0 
139 M. C. Colyer Denstone 159.0 
140 M. ,w. Harper Sbepperton 161.7 
141 P. Jenkinson Leeds 162.0 
142 J. Wrigglesworth Birmingham Univ. 162.9 D 
14~ K. P. Cox Birmingham 163.9 
144 F. S. Taylor Leic. A.0.C. 164.1 D 
145 D. ]. Roberts Stowe 171.2 
146 I. M. Smeaton Derwent Hill 172 2 
147 J. O'Connor c.c.c. 172'.4 D 
148 p Wakeling Itchen Valley 172.8 
149 E. K. Cooper Notts. City 175.4 
150 J. H. Brears Leic. A.0.C. 176.8 
151 A. Young Lougho'gh 181.8 
152 P. Scot St. Michael's 189.9 
152 C. C. Firth Manchester 191.1 
154 J. M. Mills g:~~-8univ. 191.1 D 
155 P. R. Turner 192.2 D 
156 D.R. Baker Manchester Univ. 195.5 
157 S. Marshall Riverside 212.0 D 
158 K. Burke Midland 212.8 D 
159 P_ S. Ralph Coventry 213.5 
160 D. Thomas J.C.I. 225.9 
161 C. J. Hawker Bristol 228.5 
162 I. G. Collins Ellesmere 250.6 D 
163 P. Dudderidge 251.8 D 
164 C. Follows Denstone 265.4 D 
165 F. S. Greenslade Ellesmere 294.4 
The following, who have finished in two Novices events during 
1966, also move into Division 4 for 1967. 
M. P. •Adams, A. Alldred, T. Ashton, A. Bailey, IR. Beavis, 
N. C. IBlackwell, A. T. :Blount, IR. J. Bradshaw, ,W. IH. !Brooke, 
S J. Brown, T. IBufton, D. L. Burley, J. A. Cadman, H. P. 
Chapman, A. Chilvers, IR M. Clarke, S. J. Cole, R. H. Coward, 
M. Crosby, E. Danczak, G. C. Good, I. Greenwood, M. Green­ 
wood, IM. J. Gregory, iP. Hancock, M ,B. Hardisty, A. S. 
Harral, H. Harrison, iR. Harvey, J. Haynes, IB. Henesy, P. L. 
Hopkins, T. Johnson, B. Jupp, 1. Laundon, J. M. Leeson, 
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J. A. S_ Liddell, T. M. Maslin, S. C. Morgan, iP. Nash, C.M. 
Newell, D. V. Nicholls, IR.. Orchard, ,T. Orchard, A. G. Pickard, 
J. M. Rorrigen, iM. H. Rose, C. Saunders, R. Scaife, M. Sinker, 
D Smith, N. Taylor. H. Thomas, J. Thome, A. Tinker, R. C. 
Trevethan, M. J. Twitchin, P. Tyson,· S. Wagstaff, R. J. 
Wakeling, IC. u. !Watts, iP. Wheatley, J. D. Wilkinson, A. I. 
Williams, J. M. Wood, A. J_ Woods, r. S. Yeh, B. M. Young. 

I Heather Goodman 
2 Pauline Squires 
3 lean Battersby 
4 Lesley Calverley 
5 Audrey Keerie 
6 Carolyn Gosling 
7 Margaret Bellord 
8 Jane Rowse 
9 Sue Buckett 

10 Aileen Evans 
11 Jane Tupper 
12 Jane Dadey 
13' <Eileen Sharples 
14 Pauline Lewis 
1.5 Key Start 

LADIES• 

Lakeland 
Coventry 
Manchester 
Manchester 
Sunderland 
Birmingham 
Chalfont Park 
Chalfont Park 
Southampton 
Lakeland 
Forth 
Kennett Valley 
Forth 
Shepperton 
Haberdashers 

69.5 
80.6 
83.0 
94.0 
95.9 
110.6 
114.4 
121.1 
147.0 
152.6 
155.7 
189.5 
207.2 
291 7 
311:3 

LADI&S' NATIONAL CHAMPION OResults from events run in 
conjunction with men's Division I & I.I slaloms only) 

Heather Goodman 

Results from events run at all ranking slaloms. The figure 
of 20 is added to percentages gained at events run on Division 
Ill courses. The figure of 40 is added to percentages gained at 
events run on Division IIV courses. 
The following finished in two Novices events during 1966 and 
move to Ladies events for 1967. 
Janet Coote, Philippa Slack, Wendy Horne. 
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K. W. KAYAKS 
Once aaain in 1966 K,W. Kayaks were used to 
win 1111 the leadina !British Slaloms. Due ·to the 
unequalled success cl the K.W. 7 Slalom canoe, this 
all fibre glass model is to be retained for 1967. 

Also to be retained:_ 
Tho very popular K.W.4 Slalom,Whlte Water 
Kayak. 

The K.W.6 specia&t White WIiier Racer, holder 
of the Leven Test reoord and the exciting new 
K.W.-CZ. Canadian Slalom Double, already a 
proven winner. 

K.W. K.AYAK.S 
have been UICd for FIVE successive years to wine 
!he British Slalom Champiomhips. 

For details write or phone to:- 

Streamlyte Mouldings (Marine) Limited 
124 IBri!h'IIOD Road, Shor~by~ea, 

SUSSEX 

Telephone: Southwick: 2108 

Hlre-puellue tenu aftlla•t• 

l 

CASTLE PRIN11ERS of T.HA.ME LID. 


